• Installation of mobile data terminals in five fire apparatus 

Mr. Chairman, 

I am pleased to provide an analysis by cost centre of the changes in the 2017 - 2018 estimates compared to fiscal 
period 2016 - 2017. 

The Bermuda Fire and Rescue Service Budget allocation of Thirteen Million, Two Hundred Sixty One Thousand 
Dollars ($13,261,000) as seen on page B-299, represents an increase of six percent (6%) from the 2016 - 2017 
budget. 

For your convenience, Mr. Chairman, I will highlight a few of the more notable changes.   

Cost Centre 55080     Other Services Central  $277,000 

This Cost centre is responsible for the maintenance of all Bermuda Fire and Rescue Service vehicles and equipment.

[...]

This station responds to Fire, Road Traffic Accidents and Hazardous material 
incidents as well as provides support to all the other Fire Stations when required.  The Hamilton Station has a total of 
fifty six (56) personnel providing 24/7 emergency coverage on a four shift system.  This Cost Centre has been 
increased by Seven Hundred and Ninety Four Thousand Dollars ($794,000) which represents a 15% increase due to 
four (4) new firefighters commencing employment in April 2017. 

Cost Centre 55070    Emergency Medical Service      $157,000 

This cost centre solely represents salaries allocated to the Chief Fire Officer for the overall operational management

[...]

Board to continue the Island Wide Joint Ambulance Initiative.  This initiative began on January 2nd, 2015.  This 
Division has a total of thirteen (13) personnel providing 24/7 emergency coverage on a four shift system.  This Cost 
Centre has been increased by Twelve Thousand Dollars ($12,000) which represents a 1% increase. 

Cost Centre 55100   Emergency Medical Services $50,000 

In contrast to the previous cost centre, this allocation covers the purchase of Emergency Medical Supplies for the 
Bermuda Fire & Rescue Service. This Cost Centre has been decreased in comparison to Fiscal year 2015 – 2016 by 
Fifteen Thousand Dollars ($15,000) which represents a 23% decrease. 

Cost Centre 55120   West End Emergency Fire Service   $897,000 

This Cost Centre covers the provision of Fire & Emergency Medical Services for the Port Royal Fire Station located 
at Middle Road, Southampton. This station responds to Emergency Medical, Fire and Hazardous material calls and

[...]

and Explosive Investigators Certification. These various development programmes are designed to prepare Officers 
to deliver certified training courses in Bermuda and to enhance the ability of the Service to investigate cause of fires.  
In 2016 Fire Officers completed eight hundred and six (806) hours of continuing education units by way of a new E-
Learning platform.  This new learning platform facilitates maintenance of Officers’ professional Fire Fighter and 
Emergency Medical Technician certifications. In April 2017 four (4) new Recruit Fire Officers will commence a five (5)

[...]

Chairman, 

The total Capital Expenditure for the Bermuda Fire and Rescue Services is ($822,414), all allocated to Capital 
Acquisitions, compared to ($0) in 2016/2017. 

The allocations of these funds will enable the purchase of an Ambulance, at a cost of One Hundred Nine Thousand, 
Nine Hundred and Thirty One Dollars ($109,931).  Twenty One Thousand, Nine Hundred Dollars ($21,900) will be 
used to replace an overhead door in the Fire Service workshop and  Six Hundred Ninety Thousand, Five Hundred 
and Eighty Three Dollars ($690,583) will be used as half payment on a new Fire Service Ladder Truck. 

MANPOWER 

Mr. Chairman, 

The ‘full time’ complement has remained unchanged at one hundred and twenty eight (128) personnel for 2017/2018.  
Notwithstanding the Fire Service has recruited four (4) fire fighter positions for the 2017/2018 fiscal period.  

PERFORMANCE MEASURES  

Mr. Chairman, 

The Department's Performance Measures are found on page B-301.  Members will note that the Output Measures in